

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT SCHEDULED

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

No. 20-1427

SIERRA CLUB, APPALACHIAN VOICES,
BLUE RIDGE ENVIRONMENTAL DEFENSE LEAGUE,
CHESAPEAKE CLIMATE ACTION NETWORK, CENTER FOR
BIOLOGICAL DIVERSITY, and HAW RIVER ASSEMBLY,

Petitioners,

v.

FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION,

Respondent.

On Petition for Review of Order of the Federal Energy Regulatory
Commission, 171 FERC ¶ 61,232 (June 18, 2020)

**PETITIONERS' PAGE-PROOF
RULE 30(c) REPLY BRIEF**

Benjamin A. Luckett
D.C. Circuit Bar No. 54227
Appalachian Mountain Advocates
P.O. Box 507
Lewisburg, WV 24901
(304) 873-6080
bluckett@appalmad.org

Elizabeth F. Benson
D.C. Circuit Bar No. 56477
Sierra Club
2101 Webster Street
Suite 1300
Oakland, CA 94612
(415) 977-5723
elly.benson@sierraclub.org
Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
GLOSSARY.....	v
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. FERC’S TREATMENT OF MOUNTAIN VALLEY AS A NEW MARKET ENTRANT JUSTIFYING A 14 PERCENT RETURN ON EQUITY WAS NOT SUPPORTED BY SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE AND WAS THUS ARBITRARY AND CAPRICIOUS	3
a. Many of the justifications for treating Mountain Valley as a new market entrant that FERC and Mountain Valley present in their briefs are post-hoc rationalizations that cannot support FERC’s decision	6
b. FERC has not supported its conclusion that the remaining factors justify treating Mountain Valley as a new market entrant	9
II. FERC’S CONCLUSION THAT IMPACTS TO AQUATIC RESOURCES WOULD BE MINIMAL IS NOT SUPPORTED BY THE RECORD	13
a. The sedimentation impacts to aquatic resources associated with construction on the Mainline were significant	14
b. FERC’s listing of mitigation measures does not demonstrate that those measures will successfully prevent significant aquatic impacts	16
c. FERC’s professed reasons for dismissing the overwhelming evidence from the Mainline that its chosen measures will not be effective are unconvincing	20
III. FERC Has Not Supported Its Conclusion That the Southgate Project and the Mainline Are Spatially and Temporally Separated So As to Preclude Significant Cumulative Impacts	23
a. FERC’s conclusions based on the projects’ spatial separation are contradicted by the record	23
b. FERC’s conclusions based on the projects’ temporal separation are contradicted by the record	25
CONCLUSION	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Am. Rivers v. FERC</i> , 895 F.3d 32 (D.C. Cir. 2018)	32
<i>Atl. Ref. Co. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n of State of N.Y.</i> , 360 U.S. 378 (1959).....	8, 9
<i>Citizens Against Burlington, Inc. v. Busey</i> , 938 F.2d 190 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	18
<i>City of Oberlin, Ohio v. FERC</i> , 937 F.3d 599 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	9
<i>Colorado Env’t Coal. v. Dombeck</i> , 185 F.3d 1162 (10th Cir. 1999)	22
<i>Consumer Fed’n of Am. v. Federal Power Comm’n</i> , 515 F.2d 347 (D.C. Cir. 1975).....	10
<i>Del. Riverkeeper Network v. FERC</i> , 753 F.3d 1304 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	30
<i>El Rio Santa Cruz Neighborhood Health Ctr., Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Health and Human Servs.</i> , 396 F.3d 1265 (D.C.Cir.2005)	12
<i>Gov’t of Province of Manitoba v. Norton</i> , 398 F. Supp. 2d 41 (D.D.C. 2005), <i>modified in part sub nom. Gov’t of the Province of Manitoba v. Salazar</i> , 926 F. Supp. 2d 189 (D.D.C. 2013)	27
<i>Grand Canyon Trust v. FAA</i> , 290 F.3d 339 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	32
<i>Gulf S. Pipeline Co., LP v. FERC</i> , 955 F.3d 1001 (D.C. Cir. 2020)	13
<i>High Sierra Hikers Ass’n v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior</i> , 848 F. Supp. 2d 1036 (N.D. Cal. 2012)	22
<i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 576 U.S. 743 (2015)	11
<i>Minisink Residents for Envtl. Pres. & Safety v. FERC</i> , 762 F.3d 97 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	19
<i>Mo. Pub. Serv. Comm’n v. FERC</i> , 337 F.3d 1066 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	8, 9
<i>Mo. Pub. Serv. Comm’n</i> , 337 F.3d at 1070–71.....	9
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of the U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983)	28
<i>N.C. Utils. Comm’n v. FERC</i> , 42 F.3d 659 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	13
<i>Nat’l Audubon Soc. v. Hoffman</i> , 132 F.3d 7 (2d Cir. 1997)	28
<i>Nat’l Parks & Conservation Ass’n v. Babbitt</i> , 241 F.3d 722 (9th Cir. 2001)	22
<i>O’Reilly v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 2004 WL 1794531 (E.D. La. 2004)....	25
<i>Oceana, Inc. v. Evans</i> , 384 F. Supp. 2d 203 (D.D.C. 2005), <i>order clarified</i> , 389 F. Supp. 2d 4 (D.D.C. 2005).....	12
<i>S. Fork Band Council of W. Shoshone of Nevada v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior</i> , 588 F.3d 718, 727 (9th Cir. 2009)	22
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 318 U.S. 80 (1943)	11
<i>Sierra Club v. Bosworth</i> , 510 F.3d 1016 (9th Cir. 2007)	23
<i>Wyoming Outdoor Council v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 351 F. Supp. 2d 1232 (D. Wyo. 2005).....	23

Administrative Cases

<i>Corpus Christi Lng, L.P. Cheniere Corpus Christi Pipeline Co.</i> , 111 FERC ¶ 61081 (2005).....	16
<i>Kansas Pipeline Co.</i> , 97 FERC ¶ 61,168 (2001)	9
<i>Midwestern Gas Transmission Co.</i> , 114 FERC ¶ 61257 (2006)	16
<i>Mountain Valley Pipeline, LLC</i> , 173 FERC ¶ 61,027 (2020).....	19
<i>PennEast Pipeline Co.</i> , 162 FERC ¶ 61,053 (2018).....	15
<i>Rate Regulation of Certain Natural Gas Storage Facilities</i> , 115 FERC ¶ 61343 (2006).....	16, 17
<i>Rockies Express Pipeline LLC</i> , 116 FERC ¶ 61,272 (2006)	15, 16

Other Authorities

Mark Herring, Press Release, “MVP, LLC to Pay More Than \$2 Million, Submit To Court-Ordered Compliance And Enhanced, Independent, Third-Party Environmental Monitoring,”	20
Mike Tony, <i>Flooding effects of Mountain Valley Pipeline under scrutiny after weekend damage in central WV</i> , The Charleston Gazette, June 14, 2021	26
